City of Lake Elmo
3800 Laverne Avenue North
Lake Elmo, Minnesota

September 1, 2009
7:00 p.m.
. CALL TO ORDER
. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:
; ATTENDANCE:‘ﬁJohnston__DeLapp, __ Emmons,  Park

Smith

. APPROVAL OF AGENDA: (The approved agenda is the order in which the City
- Council will do its business.)

- ORDER OF BUSINESS: (This is the way that the City Council runs its meetings
so everyone attending the meeting or watching the meeting understands how the
City Council does its public business.)

. GROUND RULES: (These are the rules of behavior that the City Council
adopted for doing its public business.)

. APPROVE MINUTES:
1. Approval of the August 18, 2009 City Council minutes

. PUBLIC COMMENTS/INQUIRIES: In order to be sure that anyone wishing to
speak to the City Council is treated the same way, meeting attendees wishing to
address the City Council on any items NOT on the regular agenda may speak for
up to three minutes.

CONSENT AGENDA: (Items are placed on the consent agenda by city staff and
the Mayor because they are not anticipated to generate discussion. Items may be
removed at City Council’s request.)

2. Approve payment of disbursements and payroll

3. Adopt Resolution No. 2009-036 approving variance request by Vernon and
Vicky Reichow for construction of a porch at 8618 Ironwood Trail

4. Approve Resolution No. 2009-037 allowing construction of detached garage
to be located closer to the road ri ght-of-way than the existing house at 4633
Birchbark Trail N.

REGULAR AGENDA;

o

Adopt Resolution No. 2009-038 setting proposed tax levy collectible in 2010

6. DeMontreville Trail shoulder widening/trail options as part of the Washington
County Reconstruction and Turnback Project

7. City Administrator Contract — if ready



K. REPORTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS:
(These are verbal updates and do not have to be formally added to the agenda.)

e Mayor and City Council
e Administrator
e Planning Director

K. Adjourn



DRAFT

City of Lake Elmo
City Council Minutes

August 18, 2009
Mayor Johnston called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

PRESENT: Mayor Johnston and Council Members DelLapp, Emmons, Park (arrived
7:03 p.m.), and Smith (arrived 7:03 p.m.).

Also Present: Interim City Administrator Dawson, Planning Director Klatt, City
Engineer Griffin, City Attorney Snyder, Finance Director Bouthilet and City Clerk
Lumby.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

MOTION. Council Member Emmons moved to approve the August 18, 2009 City
Council agenda as presented. Council Member DeLapp seconded the motion. The
molion passed 3-0.

ORDER OF BUSINESS:

GROUND RULES:

APPROVED MINUTES:

The August 4, 2009 City Council minutes were approved by consensus.

PUBLIC COMMENTS/INQUIRIES:

Cameron Barry, 4920 Olson Lake Trail, voiced his support for construction of a walking
path for safety along CSAH 13.

CONSENT AGENDA:

MOTION: Council Member DeLapp moved to approve the Consent Agenda as
presented. Council Member Emmons seconded the motion. The motion passed 3-0.

* Approve payment of disbursements and payroll in the amount of $141 ,031.13

* Declare M&K Development, LLC, in default of in the development agreement for
the Farms of Lake Elmo subdivision and to authorize all available remedies to
cure the default

e Approve the purchase of a 2009 Dodge 550 cab/chassis and components not to
exceed $84,375.00 (plus tax and license)

LAKE ELMO CITY COUNCIL MINUTES August 18, 2009 1



e Award contract for the 2009 Crack Sealing Project per the Engineer’s letter of
recommendation for the award of contract to Gopher State Sealcoat, Inc. in the
amount of $25,200.

Resolution No. 2009-035 setting date for sale of bonds for 2009 street improvements

Interim City Administrator Dawson reported the construction will begin the last week of
August for the City’s 2009 Street Improvement Program and the reconstruction of the
entry and parking lot at Tablyn Park. In order to finance these improvements, the City
needs to take formal action by Resolution to set the sale of the bonds, which would be
scheduled for action at the October 6, 2009, Council meeting.

Paul Donna, Northland Securities, presented the City with an award for Standard and
Poor’s AA rating.

MOTION: Council Member DeLapp moved to approve Resolution No. 2009-035, A
resolution setting the date of sale for General Obligation Improvement Bonds, Series
2009B and authorize consultant provide alternate lower cost financing structure. Council
Member Smith seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

Consider an application to allow construction of a covered porch five feet into the
required 30 foot front vard setback at 8618 Ironwood Trail N.

Kelli Matzek, City Planner, reported on the variance request from Vernon and Vicky
Reichow to allow the construction of a covered porch five feet into the required 30 foot
front yard setback at 8618 Ironwood Trail N. The existing house currently is located
eight feet from the setback line, but the attached garage extends to the setback line. The
applicants are proposing to add a foyer, which meets the setback. The covered porch
would encroach five feet into the front yard setback.

Staff and Planning Commission recommended denial of the variance application as the
applicants have eight feet in which to construct a permitted addition to their house.

MOTION: Council Member DeLapp moved to approve the variance requested by
Vernon and Vicky Reichow for construction of a porch at 8618 Ironwood Trail subject to
four conditions. Mayor Johnston seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

1. The roof and roof eave will not extend more than 4 feet further into the front yard
setback than permitted by Code.

2. Dimensions and materials of the new work will not vary from the submitted
drawings, which show the height of the roof and the design as being compatible
with the existing house as being remodeled.

3. The work will not endanger the health of the mature surface maple in the front
yard.

4. The porch will not have walls.

LAKE ELMO CITY COUNCIL MINUTES August 18, 2009

(N



Council Member DeLapp provided six Findings of Fact reflected in the resolution being
prepared for approval by the City Council.

MOTION. Council Member DeLapp moved to amend the motion to direct staff to
proceed with amending the City ordinance defining permitied encroachment fo the Sfront
yard setback in recognition of inconsistent policy over right-of-way widths local roads
serving houses built before and after about 1996, Council Member Park seconded the
motion. The motion passed 5-0.

A variance is needed as long as the code is in effect and the variance fee application has
been paid by the applicants; therefore, a resolution approving the variance will be on the
September 1st City Council agenda for Council approval.

Lanes DeMonireville Country Club Addition — Request to Order the Preparation of
Feasibility Report for Sanitary Sewer and Water Improvements

Craig Dawson, Interim City Administrator, reported the City has received a request from
Roger Johnson, 8048 Hill Trail North, that the City Council order a feasibility report for
sewer and water improvements to the Lanes DeMonireville Country Club Addition The
properties in question are located outside the planned municipal service boundary for
sanitary services per the Comprehensive Plan. In addition, there is not a current plan by
the City to extend municipal water to this arca. The petition area is about 1,500 feet from
the Oakdale City limits, and about 3/4'0f a mile from the nearest Oakdale sewer
connection point.

Roger Johnson stated he wanted to move forward because of the reconstruction work
being done on 50% Street and, if delayed, this project would end up costing more. As far
as the number of potential failing systems, Johnson said he was advised that septic
systems over 25 years old were failing systems, When Council Member Emmons asked if
~ he had information verifying lake quality, he said he could not find any information that

. lake quality was being affected.

City Engineer Jack Griffin noted that he has talked at staff level with the City of Oakdale,
and they would be willing to hookup Lake Elmo residents.

Kathy Lohmer, 8199 Hill Trail N, voiced her concern on cost of the project to the
residents and was told when the City reconstructed Hill Trail N. sewer installation was
20-30 years in the future.

Council Members Emmons wanted to ensure the character of neighborhood for long term
and questioned what the Council’s response would be in the future for areas asking for

sewer when this area has been sewered.

Counfcil Member Smith voiced her concern on where the City would draw the line on
requests for sewer from other neighborhoods.

LAKE ELMO CITY COUNCIL MINUTES August 18, 2009 3




MOTION: Council Member Park moved to adopt the Resolution ordering the
preparation of preliminary cost study for sanitary sewer to the properties of the Lanes
DeMontreville Country Club Addition. The initial study would be completed in an
amount not to exceed $2,000 which would be paid by the residents in the neighborhood
wanting the study. -The motion failed 2-3: (Counci{ members DeLapp, Emmons, Smith
voting against).

Consider authorizing the Interim City Administrator to enter into a project agreement
with the VBWD to'repair an eroding ravine and to prevent sediment from washing info
Lake DeMontreville

Kelli Matzek, City Planner, reporied on the proposed project agreement with the Valley
Branch Watershed District to repair an eroding ravine and to prevent sediment from

- washing into Lake DeMontreville. The project will take place entirely within the City-

.- owned DeMontreville Wildlife Park to address erosion issues that occur largely due to
the intermittent stream at the site. A grading permit has been received and reviewed
administratively as it’s considered a public improvement project. The Assistant City
Engineer has reviewed the proposed grading and found the project and resulting grades to
be acceptable.

MOTION: Council Member Smith moved to authorize Interim City Administrator to
enter:into the Project Agreement with the Valley Branch Watershed District to perform
ravine restoration work at DeMontreville Wildlife Park based on the staff’s
recommendation of approval with the four conditions. Council Member Emmons
seconded the motion. The Motion passed 5-0.

MAC recommendation on further investigation to purchase 100-foot ladder truck

At its August 12, 2009 meeting, the Maintenance Advisory Committee recommended the
. Fire Chief and representatives not travel to Kansas City to review the used 100-foot

. - ladder truck because it is half the cost of a new unit and had no warranty, MAC
recommended the Fire Department get specifications and preliminary pricing for a new
100-foot ladder truck with bucket.

The Council asked staff to schedule a workshop where they could come up with a new
orderly replacement plan for Lake Elmo fire vehicles and equipment.

The @eeting was adjourned at 9:30 p.m.

Submitted by Sharon Lumby, City Clerk

Reso!ution No. 2009-035 Set date of sale for GO Improvement Bonds, Series 2009B

LAKE ELMO CITY COUNCIL MINUTES August 18, 2009 4




City Council

9/1/2009
CONSENT
Item: 2
ITEM: Approve disbursements in the amount of $ 1 17,460.16
SUBMITTED BY: Tom Bouthilet, Finance Director
Claim # Amount Description
ACH $ 7,305.67 Payroll Taxes to IRS 08/27/09
ACH $ 1,203.46 Payroll Taxes to Mn Dept.of Revenue 08/27/09
DD2360 - DD2374 § 18,684.59 Payroll Dated 08/27/2009 (Direct Deposit)
34597 - 34605 $ 2,822.49 Payroll Dated 08/27/2009 ( Payroll)
34606 - 34651 $ 8744395 Accounts Payable Dated 09/01/2009

Total: $ 117,460.16

SUMMARY AND ACTION REQUESTED: The City Council is being asked to approve disbursements
in the total amount of  $117,460.16



| 99eyq

( IV Z€11 - 600Z/9T/80 ) [eaoiddy Joj sy - (v

amep puny

05 8ZF°1 U] D08SY SO0 YUuBL] SQUUODIN SUDIAIRS 10BHUOT) pun jessuany 6002/10/60 919¢¢
LOCY IT1- WODOULHW 5A.L suoydopo |, N 6002/10/60 £EOPE
[ i]! OT1 - WODOAULHIN SAL suoldaga], Mg 600T/10/60 £EOE
10°9¢Gt 211 - WQOOMLAW Sd.L suoydaja g pun [elauan 6007/10/6Q CEOVE
wm.wm_. JT17- WODOULIN Sa.L auoydaga |, pun [giduan) 600T/10/60 LEOPE
88'990°1 ALNNOD NOLDNIHSY M. opey pun [glauany 600¢/10/60 Store
9T9¢ U] Haeuely SuLgjiun pun, jelouan 6002/10/60 609pE
09°69 U] frewRIy 3pjg emoenwO) MR sHEday pun g pRUIn 6002/10/60 609V E
9z°9¢ DU YIewery suLojup pung [eouan 6002/10/60 609%¢
01°c6p ouf suog @ ANSJINOS VL S[ELINBA 9DUBUIIUIBIA 199015 pun,| [U1ausry 600¢/10/60 [4%)) 43
SO'TIR S$IDIAIDG [OLOD) [RUIUY SOIAIDG JPRIUODY Putl,] Jetousn 6002/10/60 20UPE
00°0LE VSIA UL |, 39 $90uI34u0 ) pun,| jeiauany 6002/10/60 SE9KE
0005y 21, 0NN juawrdinbyg % s]00 ], [BWS pun,| [B13UDD) 600Z/10/60 619%€
L8861 au] ‘uopelueg s, U0 ECUTE | pun,| [e1auany 600T/10/60 S19pE
99°¢01 ouj ‘uonelueg s,£Suomy ssnjay pun [eiauon 6002/10/60 SI9vE
sy ouf ‘uoneiueS S, Aau0lejy asnPy punj [eiouan 6002/10/60 Cl19be
99°t01 au} ‘uoneles s Aouciepy asnjay punj [r1aua0) 600Z/10/60 CiabE
LY 19JBM|[IS - SpIEUS]N apig Jurepysaeday pun,f jeauan 600Z/10/60 g19rE
68101 "oU] ‘S NORZ sjeLoney doyg pun,j |RI2U3y 6002/10/60 LEOYE
78701 U] ‘s joB7 juswidinbs] louty 3 5|00, ||BIUS 1M 600Z/10/60 LEOVE
86°L6 "auf ‘s 0wy saddng Sururag) punj [eiduagy 6002/10/60 LEIPE
00°68€ JususaAuf satRdold pant) s3p[gl 10N dw] Jueysaedsy Jatep 600Z/10/60 PE9TE
00181 .._ dnoin [eoIpa 12EM|INg s]e01sAY pun,[ jesouan 600T/10/60 1£9%¢E
8E°97Y°F diop) uewBiag 79 wiel,f U0SISNRY [eujLD AdWony pun,{ jeruan &6002/10/60 YZOFE
WN.vNV ﬁ_.—DU :.m_.CMuuﬂ ' r:-un— COEQ.—DA— E—:EEU \hu_.:oﬁ{ pung |elau=ry mOON:O\OD HNW#M
10662 ‘o] Juswidinbyg uadsy §901A19§ 10RNUOD pun.J [esudn) 600Z/10/60 019%¢
1S %01 qn|3 s,ureg SNOIURT[FISIA pun [e1uagn 600¢/10/60 6C9vE
60'L- $5314 UDAIS ajqudng xe |, 280 punyj je1auan) 6002/10/60 9Z9YE
MQNC $S8al ] UDADIS Dmcuazm_ —.,O_Hm._uco u—n._ﬂU pung jeiuan 600T/10/60 979¥ ¢
0T LY $591,] USAG asuadxy uonesad sjqed pun,f [BI2UITY 6002/10/60 070F§
8LE- UOSIaply SEIOYdIN ajqeded xv] 950 pun,[ [ei3uary 6002/10/60 CTIPE
886 UOSIAPUY SBIOYIIN asuadyg uoneiadQ) 2jqed pun, [B1auag) 600T/10/60 TTOFE
6C09¢ “ouj ‘spnpold 1O LWS SNOIUR[[ISI|A] pun_j [eiauary 6007/10/60 3COPE
mnowy JME) 10PUIA JWIEN] JUNOIDY

B HIYD Jaqunp Jaay)

WV ZET1 - 600T/92/80 Pl
ainl 1128

[eaoxddy 10§ sy29y)

o[qeAe SIUN0dOY



7 258

UV T€T1 - 6002/97/80 ) Basaddy 10 0047 - dy

£6'150°9 Je1n . muodoy

£6' 15078 :9%e(] SEQ JOT [0 ],

£1°091 N1 Ajddng sy104 Joes vomIoN yrauidinby Jowyy 79 S[00 I [jeurg R 600Z/10/60 ETOFE
05 CLT6E DU “SAOR Ay SPIYIA suonstnby pendery GO0T/10/60 £19PE
1476961 U] OIPEY 39 DAPIA Fudpy wamdinkg w0 suosiuby [endey 00T/ 10/60 90oFE
59961 “OUT ©IpRY % 0apTA, B[V Jmswdinbg sipg suonisinby rendey 600T/10/60 S09PE
£5°98E7 o0 OIpNY 5% 03pIA Byd[y nrawdinhg e suonsInby fendes; BOOZ/10/60 939¥<
HE8SH ou] OIENY % 83P1A Bydiy - powdinbg reqio suorysinby muden B00T/10/60 900¥¢
00z Uosse(g Sy Fujuea | 3 saoustaguon) pun, [BI3U30 G002 10460 TISkE
0T6L uosau( St ofeopp pun,] [z1uag 600Z/10/60 rAL ey
008% ONT SHIVIDOSSV HLLTVAH INV'd SIDIAIRE T9RRUAT puny wswdopacg GO0/ 10/60 SEOVE
00F)C SN ‘SHLYIDOSSY HLLIVEH INVId SATNAIRG PBHUG?Y PAIL] [RI3UDN 600210750 CTOFE
00T6! Ol SHIVIDOSSY HITVAH INVId SIHAIS JOBIUOT pun Juswdoeasg GOOZE/ LO/B0 §ToFE
007089° DNI SHEVIDOSSY HLTYHIH INVId §931AISS J0BNU0T) pung BRIy 606Z/10/60 $TOVE
81T Addng pumset 1@ g sueg yuawdinby pua Jesousny 00T/ LO/60 119bE
0006 NG NN SNOJUBI IS PUn,| [Brouary 6002/10/60 0Z9YE
00 OvE'] Bupsa ], oIpAL oy b surepaysnedoy pun, erausgy BO0T/L0/60 LT9PE
8561 jundg swoyiaga, pung [eaouag 6002/ 10/60 0£9FE
£5CE 2[epE() - SPIBUS 3pid jusneday pun [elouagy 600Z/10/60 L19pE
8761 SPEPXE() - SPIRUSN SPIgE U ANRday] puL] jesauary &062/10/60 Liove
£T9 wamdinby Jomod sJaquany sired Juatudmnbsy punyj jeiauag) BO0Z/10/60 F19¥E
€16 “ouf SURNGUISI 11N S8y uowrdinby punj esousg B00T/10/60 120v€
15 IqBpWY SLyy ApquARd X8 1 98 Pl [BI9Us0) 600T/10/60 LOOPE
1§€2 [RpLIY SLED 3p1g ey Saredoy pun.f {ptouen 600T/10/60 LOBYE

unowy JWEN JOPHa A JWEBN] JUNOITY

WEN puny

AR YO QUINN YA



(Nd ¥2°TT - 60/4T/80) ISIT Jo013 PrRJ oG 01 - IV

TECE TEI0L HSD
ecE TRIOL I9€LFT
sued wawdmby  (1ZZH-00Z6-05+-101
0000 oN 1] ATy 7§ 19 UBWITST) TE'SE 600T/SO/80 19¢L7T
"ouf “07) 10J0JA] HeRISH) HSD
00010°C R § APED
00°010°Z FeI0l 60106
$a0LAkeg WRNUOT (S TEH-00Z5-05F+0T
0060 oN TR INUH [eANSOS T8 00°010°T 600T/10/60 60106
SUOTBAQR3))y SATRRI)) SAPUL) s Apu1)
SO'LIT ol aNNod
SO°L1T eI0Y, SOLOOE08
sorpddng SWA  080TH-0ZZT-0T-101
0000 oN seqddng SINH SOLTT 6002/81/30 C0L00E08
DT IVOICHN ZFEL ANNOE aNNog
00005°T Eel SUAANV
00005°1 0L 6007716
S20IAIRG PBOHOD)  OSIEP-0L06-064-£0T
0000 oN TeAnIs [ I-PURd SOURTNOLAJ 00°008°1 &00T/LT/R0 5007716
TIOT NOSEHANY SYANY
8¥'599°C ‘eIl (97T
8¥'$99°T HEI0L SSTEHLANT
yesmdinbg MO 0085 H-0008-08F-01+
0000 oN SIDqUEY) TAUN0)~103depy % I0pafolg 855997 6007/LT/80 8STOHLANIT
-ou] oIpny 2¢ 03PEA eudly 097T
# 2BITTOJ 50D nondrrasagg Hnowry e Auy # M0AUT

600T-80-610 -4oted
WA PTTI - 600T/LT/80 Pl
J0IRNSTHUIPY IS}

1SI'] J00Iq Pled o O
JlgeAed SUNOIOY



£ 9%eg

(Nd ¥Z°TT - 60/LT/80) 1571 J001] PIeg 5 O], - IV

00°09% 0 and
00'09¢ el 60106
3prg wrepwysredsy  010FH-0ZZZ-0TH- 101
0000 oN - SM-S201AYaS FUIIBSD  600T/10/60 0070 00°0¥2 600Z/10/60 60106
3pig Tnpenuo) JeN/SIEdSY  010FF-OF6T-014- 101
0000 oN - XUWY 2 [[oH AD-se0latag SUIURSL)  600T/TOG0 000 0070Z¢ 600Z/10/60 60106
SUBN(] PIy-S0uILg (Y
$9°861 RI0Y, THIXAN
$9'86% e LLO-LTTOSETOL
enoqdelal  OITEF-0TTZ-0TH-101
0000 ON - SHEJ-0014388 STOYJ [0 600T/10/60 0070 8¢°LT 600T/21/80 LLO-LTTOSGIOL
suoudap], 0IZE-0TTZ-0TH101
0000 oN - SHIOM JTGNG-00IAIRG QU0 T80 600T/10/60 0070 1601 600Z/81/80 LLD-LTTOSETOL
suowda[ey,  OIZEP-0ZZT-0TH-101
0000 ON - "1dap Bp[q-001AIRg SUOYJ TIOD  600Z/T0/60 000 598 600Z/21/80 LLOLTTOS6IYL,
suoyde;d L 01ZEF-0TTT-0TH-101
0000 oN - SILI-00IATG SUOYJ T2 &00Z/10/60 000 LL'E8T 600Z/81/80 LLO~LTTOS6Y9L
ouoqddPRE  GIZEP-0F61-014101
0000 oN - WWPY-201A108 SO 190 600Z/10/60 0070 #6101 600Z/81/20 LLO-LTTOSETOL
SHOQESIUNII.) [31%aN TALLX AN
gy TEOL INVIININ
£FGE Tel0l 969
SH00E]  OSEYP-0TLT-0TH 10T
0000 oN - SN ZBH / T® 1 OWTISII Y00 & 600Z/10/60 0070 E8°FSE 6007/ST/R0 969
WYIIEN IWNYTININ
08+ eI0) TIENDIVIA
05Tt B0l VOTIo1
mowdimby  008¢H-0222-0TH-101
0000 oN - Teoq 1oy sjod gover pue Yoo spredes  600Z/T0/60 000 08421 600T/61/80 V0ZZo1
"OU] *SIONPOI SNISIY STLR HAANTIVIA
00°000°C Teer, TXA
00°000 TeI0L 80106
: SAOIATRG BWISSISSY Q0T EH-0SCT-0TH-101
0000 oN - 60 Bquardeg-saoatag SWssAsSy  6007/10/60 GO0 00°000°Z 600Z/10/60 80106
oy TXA TXA
#AWMTIOL 350D #0d addy yselL NUIIIIY wondrisssq  apeeuig fpuendy  Junowmy B AL} # 3310A0]



g ofeq (N ¥T:T1 - 60/LT/80) 1ST1J001] PIed ¢ OL - 4V

WTIFST ‘eo] Hodoy
Tryic e VSN
TrYiE " EI0L VIFOE
SATALSS WEBNUOTY 0§ TEY-00TE-0SF 10T
0000 oN - TeADsa] {ed-siodwnf A[quIPUT  600Z/10/60 0070 TrylE 600Z/10/60 VIPoE
dio7) sajqerepH] VSN VSN
00°008°F1 el HOSVL
00008°%1 eI BOSLY
SI0IARS PBRUOD  OSTET-0L06-06FE0T
0000 ON - siredeyy 10eng Aremoties X010 1S 6002/10/60 0070 0000871 600T/LT/80 808LY

oy sueS % SHEOS V'L HOSVL

00°€1Z @01 MXIOUOLS
00°€1T. e0L SFIOT
yeomdmby JOURA % ST00L TI¥EIS  QOPTy-00TS-0SH101
0000 ON - SN JooH-S  600T/10/60 000 00°€IT 600T/E1/L0 $FI91

0D NOLLYHEIDHE X109D' L8 IxXIGU01S

LL81T Jejlol IS
i8It Tl €TTTNNID
. serddng 20O 000TH-0TET-01t-101
0000 ON - sofpddng 20030 600T/10/60 0070 LL8IT 6002/81/80 ECTENNIO

"ouf ‘SPNpoId VO LW LFS

FOWMFOJ 0] #0Od ad4y, ysey, CRIIEREIE) | uopdiossq aedimy  Anuend) junowy aye( AUg # 3IN0AU]



City Council

Date: 9/01/09
CONSENT

Res. No. 2009 - 036
Iltem:

ITEM: Consider approval of Resolution 2009 — 036 approving a five foot variance
for construction of a covered porch into the required 30 foot front yard
setback at 8618 Ironwood Trail North — R-1 zoning — PID 21-029-21-12-
0028.

SUBMITTED BY: Kelli Matzek, City Planner

REVIEWED BY: Craig Dawson, Interim City Administrator
Kyle Klatt, Planning Director

SUMMARY AND ACTION REQUESTED

The City Council is being asked to approve Resolution 2009 — 036 for the five foot front yard
variance application at 8618 Ironwood Trail North. The City Council discussed and approved the
variance at the August 18" City Council meeting. The findings and conditions of approval were
identified by the Council at that time and approved as such. However, as a draft resolution of
approval was not presented at that time, staff is bringing forward the official resolution to be
approved by Council at this subsequent meeting.

ATTACHMENTS (1):
1. Resolution of approval 2009 - 036



CITY OF LAKE ELMO
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO. 2009-036

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A VARIANCE FROM THE 30 FOOT FRONT YARD SETBACK
REQUIRED IN THE R-1 ZONING DISTRICT TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
COVERED PORCH AT 8618 IRONWOOD TRAIL NORTH.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Elmo is a municipal corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, Vernon and Vicky Reichow, 8618 Ironwood Trail North (the “Applicants™)
have submitted an application to the City of Lake Elmo (the “City”) for a five foot variance from
the 30 foot front yard setback at 8618 Ironwood Trail North to allow the construction of a
covered porch, a copy of which is on file with the City; and

>

WHEREAS, notice has been published, mailed and posted pursuant to the Lake Elmo
Zoning Ordinance, Section 154.017; and

WHEREAS, the Lake Elmo Planning Commission held a public hearing on said matter
on August 10, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Lake Elmo Planning Commission has submitted its recommendation to
the City Council as part of a Staff Memorandum dated August 18, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City Council discussed the application at its August 18, 2009 meeting.
NOW, THEREFORE, based on the testimony elicited and information received, the
City Council makes the following:
FINDINGS

1) That the procedures for obtaining said Variance are found in the Lake Elmo Zoning
Ordinance, Section 154.017.

2) That all the submission requirements of said 154.017 have been met by the Applicant.

3) That the proposed setback variance of five feet is to allow the construction of a covered
porch at 8618 Ironwood Trail North.



4) That the Variance will be located on property legally described as Lot 8, Block 3, Tablyn
Park, Washington Co., Minnesota. '

5) The variance will allow the original rambler to meet the intent of cuzrent City policies
encouraging covered front porches at the principle entrance to houses and having the
front porches closer to the paved street than the garage doors.

6) The variance would not be required if the house were located in the majority of
subdivisions created in the past 10 years, which have 50 foot strect rights-of~way as
compared with the 60 foot rights-of-way in older developments,

7) The applicants have provided written demonstration that Lake Elmo residents in older,
smaller lot developments in the City are supportive of having equal land use rights as
those in Open Space developments and Carriage Station, which allow construction closer
to the near edge of City roads, due to the smaller street right-of-way distances.

8) The applicants could build the proposed porch with a four foot (or greater) aluminum
awning extension which would be incompatible with the house design, the character of
the neighborhood, the intent of City policy, but not require a variance or be inconsistent
with the Code. . ' ‘

9) Construction of the work requiring a variance will not increase the site impervious
surface coverage, as the floor is allowed; will not increase the impact of the free flow of
air, as an aluminum awning extending the final four feet into the setback would have the
same minimal impact; and the existing maple tree will remain the primary visual feature
of the property.

10) The proposed covered porch would be in keceping with the neighborhood as the single
family residences in the established neighborhood are designed to create entrances to the
homes facing the roadway. In addition, the architectural desi gn presented would enhance
the neighborhood.

11) The City will revisit the section of code regarding permitied encroachments to the front
yard setback,

WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. The roof and roof eave will not extend more than four feet further into the front vard
setback than permitted by code.
2. Dimensions and materials of the new work will not vary from the submitted

drawings, which show the height of the roof and the design as being compatible with the
existing house as being remodeled. _

3, The work will not endanger the health of the mature sugar maple in the front yard.

4. The porch will not have walls.




CONCLUSIONS AND DECISION

Based on the foregoing, the Applicants’ application for a Variance is approved.

Passed and duly adopted this 1% day of September 2009 by the City Council of the City of Lake
Elmo, Minnesota.

Dean A. Johnston, Mayor
ATTEST: ‘

Craig Dawson, Interim City Administrator



City Council

Date: 9/01/09

CONSENT

Resolution No. 2009 — 037
ltem:

ITEM: Consider a request to allow construction of a detached garage to be located
closer to the road right-of-way than the existing house and attached garage by 26
feet on the 0.79 acre parcel at 4633 Birchbark Trail north.

REQUESTED BY: Ronald Warner, Property Owner
SUBMITTED BY: Kelli Matzek, City Planner
REVIEWED BY: Craig Dawson, Interim City Administrator

Kyle Kiatt, Planning Director

SUMMARY AND ACTION REQUESTED:

The City Council is being asked to consider approving a resolution to allow the construction of an
accessory structure to be located 185 feet from the road right-of-way at 4633 Birchbark Trail
North. This location, while it meets the setback requirements of the R-1 zoning district, would
place the new detached garage at a location closer to the road right-of-way than the existing
house. The proposed 624 square-foot garage is proposed to replace two existing temporary
fabric buildings (each 288 square feet) in the same location.

The zoning ordinance only allows a detached accessory building to be located closer to a front lot
line than a principal building upon approval by the City Council. In this case, the property owner
will be replacing two temporary structures with a permanent structure to enclose equipment such
as a boat and pontoon. This action does not require Planning Commission consideration nor
does it require notifying adjacent property owners.

The existing house and attached garage are over 200 feet from the road right-of-way. The
existing temporary buildings, which the applicant is proposing to remove and replace with the
proposed detached garage, are currently located closer to the road right-of-way than the existing
house and attached garage. No additional impervious surface is added to the site as the
proposed detached garage wouid be replacing the existing temporary structures in their current
location.,

The applicant’s submittal to allow the new detached garage to be built closer to the road right-of-
way than the existing house would not be out of character for the neighboring properties nor
would it impact traffic. Staff finds that this request is permissible under the code and that the
location of the new garage would not negatively impact neighboring properties as it is heavily
screened by trees and the adjacent neighbors also have detached buildings closer to the right-of-
way than the home. This is not a request for a variance, so the applicant does not need to
demonstrate a hardship.

RECOMMENDATION
Based on our analysis of the request, staff is recommending approval of Resolution 2009-037 to

allow the construction of a detached garage 185 feet from the right-of-way at 4633 Birchbark Trail
North.



APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF CODE
e Section 154.092, Subd.|
“No detached garages or other accessory buildings in residential districts shall be located
nearer the front lot line than the principal building on that lot, except in AG, RR, and R1
districts where detached garages may be permitted nearer the front lot line than the
principal building by resolution of the City Council, except in planned unit developments
or cluster developments.” .
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Resolution 2009 - 037
2. Location Map
3. Applicant’'s Narrative
4, Site Plan
5)

Aerial image of site.



CITY OF LAKE ELMO
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

RESOLUTION NO. 2009-037

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PLACEMENT OF A NEW DETACHED
GARAGE CLOSER TO THE ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY THAN THE EXISTING
HOUSE AT 4633 BIRCHBARK TRAIL NORTH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 154.092 Subd. 1 of the Lake Elmo Municipal
Code, Ronald and Mary Ann Warner, the property owners, have requested approval to
place a new detached garage closer to the road right-of-way than the existing house and
attached garage by 26 feet at 4633 Birchbark Trail North, in accordance with plans
received by staff August 26, 2009.

WHEREAS, the location of the proposed detached garage is appropriate as it is
consistent with other detached garage setbacks in the neighborhood, is screened from the
road right-of-way, would avoid the removal of shoreland vegetation, and is in keeping
with the character of the neighborhood.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council for the City of
Lake Elmo hereby grants permission for construction of a-new detached garage 185 feet
from the road right-of-way on the property at 4633 Birchbark Trail North.

ADOPTED, by the Lake Elmo City Council on the 1 day of September, 2009,

Dean Johnston, Mayor

ATTEST:

Craig Dawson, Interim City Administrator




prd
=
| -
T
- Z
T =
25
2 E
| w
o QO
Lo p I
O
<r I




Location of detached garage

This request is to locate a detached garage behind an existing attached garagé. This location is
approximately thirty feet closer to the street on the lot. In this location the proposed garage will be set
back 130 feet from the road. The entire front of my property is wooded. Thus the proposed garage will
not be seen from the road due to the tree cover, The location of the garage will preserve the existing
trees located on the lot.

My immediate neighbors to the north and south both have detached garages, Both are located behind
their homes. Their garages are located about the same distance to the street as the detached garage |
am propasing.

There isn't sufficient space on the north or south side of my home to consider the placement of the
proposed garage. The north side of the house has an attached deck and a number of trees that buffers
the house from the neighbor. On the south side of my home a septic tine runs around the side of the
home,




'
S
\
0

EBC ENE V- TR T

-1y
!

B T PR JR S U JUPUP S-S

'
'
)
f

+

(TSI S Y P

[

'
B AL S

1
-

v
i

J A

abeief meu
pesodold

a1
g

R .

[

ST Ry

H
P
)
.
RO G,

P .

[l eEEL SR
= F-
e e

|.T..,r..b_mw‘_..rr 4

i
4

v

I
[
|t

i

o
T ‘I.
T
yo_d
e
[
[

L

R
'

0

'
——-L

h

TN

v
'

-1

L

R S DR

'
'
:
|
i
i
i
]

T TTATIES T

r

| '
B el e Bl B bbbk Tt

i
i
L

R SR PR S Y S S S S

RS
[ N

A P DI SN A

DY R R R S




A5 0058 58" N




City Council

Date: September 1, 2009
REGULAR

Item:

Motion

ITEM: Resolution Setting Proposed Tax Levy Collectible in 2010

SUBMITTED BY: Craig W. Dawson, Interim City Administrator
Tom Bouthilet, Finance Director

REVIEWED BY: Joe Rigdon, Finance Specialist

SUMMARY AND ACTION REQUESTED: As part of the statutory process for setting a budget and tax levy,
the City Council must adopt a resolution setting the proposed tax levy by September 15. As part of this
resolution, the Council must also approve a proposed budget and set a “public meeting date” for public
comment on the proposed budget and tax levy after Thanksgiving. Based upon Council discussion at the
August 25, 2009, workshop, a resolution has been prepared for the Council to set the proposed (i.e., not-to-
exceed) tax levy payable in 2010,

BACKGROUND: During its 2009 session, the Legislature made modifications to the “truth-in-taxation”
process, but key features remain. They include:

¢ Adoption of a proposed tax levy by September 15. The Council's final levy may not be greater than
the proposed amount, but it may be less.

*  Adoption of a proposed budget by September 15. The proposed budget is a technicality in the
process, as the Council may change it at any time between September 15 and eventual adoption by
late December.

*  Anannounced date for a public meeting where there will be public comment during the Council’s
discussion of the budget. This year, this meeting must occur between November 25 and December
26. ltis no longer required that there be a special meeting date with the proposed budget and tax levy
being the only item of business, nor on a date that does not conflict with other local taxing authorities.
The first regularly-scheduled Council meeting during this timeframe is December 1.

At its August 25 work session, the direction from the Council was to set the proposed tax levy at the maximum
allowed by the levy limit statute. This action would give the Council maximum flexibility in determining the final
tax levy to support the final budget for 2010. The increases to the levy for 2010 would be:

General Levy $ 28,660
2008 MVHC Unallotment $ 19,365
200¢ MVHC Unallotment $ 35475
$ 83,500 Levy Limit Maximum
Existing Bonds 407
2009 Street Improvement Bonds $ 51.000 (Special levies, not subject to levy limits)

$134,907 Total levy increase (4.98% over 2009)

Note that the General Levy figure is greater than the simple 0.83% levy limit increase of $19,357 that has been
presented to Council to date. On August 26, the State's certified levy limit for cities became available, and the
amount shown was $2,360,790 an increase of $28,660. This additional amount is due a lag in the formula
which also includes additional growth in commercial development. Given the Council's direction to set the
proposed levy to the maximum allowable, this revised number is shown as the General Levy increase.

Note also that the amount for the street improvement bonds is an estimate slightly higher than what is
expected to be due. This amount may also be lowered based on the results of the bond sale in October.



Resolution Setting Proposed Tax Levy Collectible in 2010
September 1, 2009, City Council Meeting
Page 2

The 2010 proposed budget is presented in summary form, and reflects the recommended budget presented by
staff at the August 11 work session. It has been revised to show the levy limit and unaliotment increases as
transfers to other funds (e.g., to capital funds). As mentioned above, the Council plans to discuss the budget
further over the next few months, and will likely have several revisions for the proposed budget to be
discussed during the “public meeting” on December 1.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Council adopt the proposed resolution.

SUGGESTED MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

Move to adopt the Resolution Approving the Proposed Tax Levy Collectible in 2010 and the Proposed
General Fund Budget for 2010, and Setting the Public Meeting on the Budget for December 1, 2009.

ATTACHMENTS:

»  Proposed Resolution
¢  Summary of Proposed 2010 General Fund Budget

ORDER OF BUSINESS:

e [ntroduction Craig Dawson

s Report by staff Craig Dawson
Tom Bouthilet

e Questions from City Council members to the presenter Mayor facilitates

¢ Questions/comments from the public to the City Council Mayor facilitates

e Action on motion City Council



CITY OF LAKE ELMO
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NO, 2009-038
RESOLUTION APPROVING PROPOSED 2009 TAX LEVY, COLLECTIBLE IN 2010 &
PROPOSED 2010 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the City Council has conducted budget council and committee meetings;

WHEREAS, the City is required to adopt a proposed budget for payable 2010 and certified its
proposed property tax levy for payable in 2010,

BE IT RESOLVED that the City adopts a proposed 2010 Budget,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Lake Elmo, County of
Washington, Minnesota that the following proposed sums of money be levied for the current year,
collectible in 2010, upon taxable property in the City of Lake Elmo, for the following purposes:

Total General Fund Levy $ 2,360,790
Total G.O. Debt Levy $ 427,480
2008 MVHC Unallotment Levy § 19,365
2009 MVHC Unallotment Levy $ _ 35.475

Total Levy $ 2,843,110

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a public meeting for public comment during Council discussion
on the proposed budget will take place on December 1,2009 at 7:00pm in the City Council chamber at
City Hall, 3800 Laverne Avenue N, Lake Elmo, MN

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is hereby instructed to transmit a certified copy
of this resolution to the County Auditor of Washington County, Minnesota.

ADOPTED, by the Lake Elmo City Council on the 1st day of September, 2009,

Dean A. Johnston
Mayor
ATTEST:

Craig W. Dawson
Interim City Administrator




City of Lake Elmo

Burget 2010
2009 2010 2008
2008 2008 2008 Year-to-Date 2009 Preliminary 1o 2010
Account Numbar Description Budget Actual Budgat (07/131/60) Projected Budgal Change
GENERAL FUIND
EgVQI’lUBS
Properly Taxes/Franchise Fees
191-000-0000-31040  Current Ad Valorem Taxes $2,221,486 $1,683,205 §2,332,130 $40121477 £2,110,749 $2,360,760 1.2%
101.000-0000-34010 2008 MVHC Uinallotment Recovery 30 30 50 50 $0 $10,385 N7A
101-000-0000-31010 2008 MVHC Unaliotmant Recovery §0 50 30 50 30 $35475 NZA
101-000-0000-3101¢  MVHC Siate Unallotment $0 50 30 $0 ($35,478) (323,750} NA
101-000-0000-31020  Delinquent Ad Valorem Taxes $0 311,868 30 326,176 540,000 $0 NA
101-000-0000-31030  Mobile Home Tax $8,000 $7,864 $6,000 $3.840 $7,500 $8,000 0.0%
101-000-0000-31040  Fiscal Disparilies $0 $107,788 $0 %88,327 $172,381 3c NIA
10-000-0000-31910  Panally & Interest on Taxes S0 $77) 30 308 $100 30 MA
101-000-0000-33620  Gravel Tax $3,250 $2,881 $2,800 §1,567 $3,100 $3,100 24.0%
101-000-0000-33622 Cabis Franchise Revenus $27,000 $31,680 $30,000 $34,816 $34,016 $35,000 16.7%
Total Property Taxes/Franchise Fees §2.258,736 $2.146.140 $2,372,630 $1,166,000 $2,342.271 $2,421.971 2.3%
Licenses and Permits
101-000-0Q00-3211¢  Liquor License 57,200 $7,200 $7.200 50 $7,200 $7,200 0.0%
101-000-0000-32180  Wastehauler License $500 $440 $600 $1,365 $1,365 $1,000 100.0%
104-000-0000-32181  Ganeral Confracior License $2,000 $1.610 $1,600 $2,2268 $2,225 $1,600 20.0%
101-000-0000-32183  Heating Contraclor License 3800 §640 $785 $80 3500 $200 ~14.8%
101-000-0000-32184  Blacklopping Contractor License $860 30 $60 50 50 $60 0.0%
101-000-0000-32210  Builtling Permils $200,000 $164,889 $140,000 566,481 $90,000 $100,000 28.6%
101-000-0000-32220  Healing Penmils $11,000 $8,876 4,500 36,022 $7,000 $3,000 -33.3%
101-000-0000-32230 . Plumbing Permils $11,000 $6,810 $4,500 52,406 $3,000 $3,000 -33.3%
101-000-0000-32231  Sewer Parmits $2,000 $3,375 $1,500 $371 $500 $600 -B6.7%
101-000-0000-32240  Animal Licensa $2,000 $2,302 $2,000 $1,754 $2,000 $2,000 0.0%
101-000-0000-32250  Utility Permits $8,000 £6,840 $4,000 314,310 $15,000 $6,000 60,0%
109-000-0000-32260  Buming Permit $1,200 $1,260 1,000 3676 $1,000 $1,000 0,0%
101-000-0000-34104  Plan Chetk Fees $86,180 $48,843 $45,000 $15,638 $26,000 $32,000 «28.8%
Total Licenses and Parmits $320,020 $242,074 $212 655 3112,104 $154,790 $157,760 -25.8%
Inlergovemmanial
101-000-0000-33401  Local Govermend Aid 50 0 %0 0 $0 50 NiA
101-000-0000-33402  Homestead Credil Aid 50 $26,552 $a $0 $0 $0 NFA
101-000-0000-33418  MSA - Maintenance $67,275 $67,275 $67.276 §$68,797 88,707 $68,500 1.8%
101-000-0000-3342¢  State Fire Ald $57,344 539,747 $80,000 §1,690 $40,000 $40,000 -33.8%
101.000.0000-33422 PERA Aid 32,750 32,740 $2,760 $1,375 $2,750 $2,760 0.0%
104-000-0000-33426  Misceilanecus State Grants §0 $28,088 §0 $13,954 §14,000 $0 NIA
101-000-0000-33621  Racycling Grant $15,270 $15476 $15.000 $15.476 315,476 §15,000 0.0%
Taotat Intergoveammental $142,639 $179,888 $146,025 $121,2a1 $161,023 $126,250 -12.9%
Charges for Servicas
101-000-0000-34103 Zonlnﬁ & Subdivision Fees $25,000 §41,410 $4,000 §1,060 $1,600 $1,000 -76.0%
101-000-0000-34106  Sale of Copies, Books, Maps $300 3205 $300 110 $200 $300 0.0%
101-000-0000-34107  Assessment Searchas §150 8175 3160 $210 $300 $200 33.3%
101-000-0000-34108  Clean Up Days £6,000 $3,833 $5,000 $4,367 §4,367 $4.000 -20,0%
101-000-0000-34111  Cable Operation Relmt ! $2,000 $1,678 $2.400 $o11 $1.800 $2,400 0.0%
Total Charges for Services $33 450 $17.300 $11,850 $6,648 §8,167 £7.000 -33.3%
Fines
101-000-0000-35100  Fines $65,000 $60.019 $52,000 $24,830 $49,600 $62,000 0.0%
Total Fines 365,000 $60,610 $52.000 $24.830 $49,500 $62.000 0.0%
Other
101-000-0000-36200  Misceltansous Revenue $21,073 $18,865 $18,000 $24,191 $25,000 17,120 -4.8%
101-000-0000-36210  Interest Eamings $80,000 $78,025 $B0,000 $0 $80,000 $60,000 -25.0%
101-000-0000-36230 Donations $0 $8,500 £0 $8,500 $8,500 50 NiA
Total Other $101,973 $106,300 $68,000 §32 601 $93.500 377,128 -21.3%
Total Revenues $2,032,718 §2,761,712 52,892,060 $1.464,474 $2.808,251 32,848,008 -1.6%
Other Finan Sou
104-000-G000-30200  Transfer In $0 $0 $0 $0 20 30 NZA,
Total Other Financing Sources $0 30 so 50 50 $0 NA
Tolal Revenues and Cther Financlag Sources 32,032,718 §2,761,712 $2,802,060 31,464,474 $2 809,251 §2,849,009 -1.6%




Clty of Lake Eimo

Budgel 2010
2009 2040 2008
Departrent 2008 2008 2008 Yeardo-Dale 2009 Preliminary 10 2040
Numker Description Budpet Agtua) Budpet [07/31/09) Prejected Budget Change
GENERAL FUND
Expendilures by Program & Department
General Govamment
1110 Mavor & Councl! $43,208 $34,322 $33,992 $19,044 $£33,892 $33,002 2.0%
1320 Adminlstrallon 5647,007 $490,040 456,192 $228,618 $442,670 $450,146 3.4%
410 Elections $17.014 $10,506 $1,000 §280 $980 $11,950 1095.0%
1450 Communicalions $0 $0 $56,284 $20,565 $57,624 $50,746 ~10.0%
1520 Finance 3157 501 $177,256 $107121 $64,366 $126,710 $104,582 2.4%
1910 Planning & Zoning $214,503 - $168,198 $202,657 §126,288 §244,397 $178,472 -11.0%
1930 Enpinaering Services $94 000 $108,118 $72,000 . 332,741 §72,000 $70,000 -2.8%
1840 City Hall $40,525 $39.009 $40,643 $20,846 $41,883 $40,750 -0.5%
Tolal Ganeral Govemment 51,113,938 $1,058.428 $980,269 £522 545 $1,020,166 $040,638 -4.0%
Public Sataly
2100 Police $431,000 $436,773 $456,850 30 $466,050 $474,935 1.7%
2150 Prosacullon 556,000 $61,246 $56,000 $21,638 $65,000 $£51,000 -1.3%
2220 Firg §415.858 $313,214 $390,930 $176,516 £383,186 3375082 -41%
2760 Fire Reliel 357,344 530,747 $60,000 $1,690 $40,000 $57,864 -3.8%
2400 Bullding Inspection $131,486 $67 677 $188,660 $60,337 $00,463 $92,900 -60.7%
2700 Anlmal Control $12,260 $12.662 $12 850 34,451 $12 600 312,850 0.0%-
Total Publi¢ Safety £1,105,908 $941,218 $1,174,310 $253 530 $1,057.18¢ $1,064 631 -8,3%
Puklic Warks
3100 Fublic Works $488,928 3408,182 $324,978 1tz $306,432 $300,836 -1.4%
3120 Strpals $0 $0 578,860 $16,813 $71,500 $80,800 21%
3125 Ice & Snow Remaoval £0 $0 $63,500 §3v.424 $66,600 $63,500 0.0%
3160 Street Lighting $25,000 $27 410 524,000 $10,182 $24,000 524,000 0.0%
3200 Racycling $15,000 $6.564 $15,000 $1,186 $16,000 $16,000 0.0%
3260 Tree Program §0 §c $14,000 512,006 320,000 $0 -100.0%
Total Public Works $528 928 5446,156 $520,338 $249 842 $503,432 $483 035 -7.0%
Culture & Recreatlon
65200 Parks & Racrealion $1083,844 $141,520 $217,143 $101,368 $198,216 $179,674 -17.3%
Tolal Culture & Recreatlon $183,544 $341,520 $217,143 $101 358 3198216 $179.674 .17,3%
Tetal Expenditures $2,632 718 $2 567,322 $2 892 080 $1,127,375 $2,779.013 2,668,670 1%
Olher Finanging Uses
Transfars Qut $0 $8.,500 §0 $0 $8,600 $480,330 Nia
Tetal Other Finanging Uses $0 $8,500 30 $0 $8 500 $180,330 50
Tolal Expenditures and Other Financing Uses $2,032,718 $2,505,822 $2,892,060 $1,127.376 $2,787.513 §2,849,009 1.6%
Expendiures by Class|figation
Personne| Services $1,336,012 $1,051,248 $1,306,897 $502,328 §1,149,873 $1,120,254 -14.3%
Supplies $167,100 $165,089 $183,820 67 607 $166,733 $181,400 41.3%
Othar Services and Charges $1,309,666 $1,351,328 $1,401,333 $457 440 $1,4682 307 $1,366,985 -2.5%
Capital Qutlay $26,940 §$19,655 $0 $0 $0 $0 NiA
Tolal Expenditures $2 93z, 718 $2,687,322 $2,802,060 $1,127,375 $2,779,013 $2,668 679 T 7%
Transfars Out $0 §8,500 $0 $0 $8,500 $180,330 NIA
Total ExpendHures and Other Financing Uses $2,632,718 §7 505,822 $2.,892 DBQ §1,127,376 $2,787,543 $2.849,008 -1.5%




City Council

Date: September 1, 2009
REGULAR

Item:

Informational

ITEM: Demontreville Trail Shoulder Widening / Trail Options as part of the
Washington County Reconstruction and Turnback Project — Park
Commission Comments

SUBMITTED BY: Jack Griffin, City Engineer
REVIEWED BY: Ryan Stempski, Assistant City Engineer

Craig Dawson, Interim City Administrator
Carol Kriegler, Project Assistant

SUMMARY AND ACTION REQUESTED: On July 21, 2009, the City Council directed Staff to
present the Demontreville Trail Shoulder Widening / Trail Options to the Park Commission and
obtain its input. Staff made this presentation at the August 17, 2009, Park Commission Meeting.
The presentation included a high level summary of options, costs and impacts associated with
widening the shoulder or adding a trail along Demontreville Trail. The comments from the Park
Commission are attached. Staff is looking for direction on how to proceed on the Washington
County Reconstruction and Turnback Project.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Washington County currently owns and maintains Demontreville Trail, from 50" Street North to
Trunk Highway 36. The County does not identify the road as “serving a County function” and has
informed the City of its intention to turn back this roadway to the City of Lake Elmo. The County
has indicated a tentative schedule to improve the roadway in 2010 using a full-depth reclaim with
localized drainage improvements. At that time the road would be transferred to Lake Eimo
authority.

Staff has received several requests to add a trail along Demontreville Trail to improve safety
along this roadway segment. To facilitate a trail, several issues and challenges must be
addressed including a clear definition of the trail purpose and need, identification and acquisition
of additional right-of-way, identification of physical property impacts and wetland impacts, and
identification of available funding. At this time, the County has indicated that it will not provide
additional funds for the trail addition.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Park Commission Comments
2. Segment Map
3. High Level Summary of Costs

ORDER OF BUSINESS

& IRtEHIGHER Craig Dawson, Interim City Administrator
e Report by staff @ Jack Griffin, City Engineer
® Questions from City Council members to the presenter Mayor Facilitates

® Questions/comments from the public to the City Council Mayor Facilitates



LAKE ELMO PARK COMMISSION
Monday, August 17, 2009

Overview of motion and comments on proposed trail / shoulder widening
improvements as a part of the DeMontreville Trail road reconstruction project.

Commission comments:

The commission was very interested and supportive of trail improvements / shoulder
widening improvements of some kind in an effort to improve pedestrian and bicyclist
safety along this stretch of roadway. Several members reported personal experiences
and use of the roadway in its current condition, and expressed great concern related to the
current safety risk. They recognized the timeliness of addressing this issue with the
impending reconstruction project.

The commission also recognized the substantial costs associated with each of the possible
improvements, but commented that is not possible to place a financial value on potential
loss of life or serious injury.

In considering the prioritization of the identified 4 segments, (50" St. N. to Highlands
Trail N., Highlands Trail N. to ) the Commission prioritized them from highest to lowest
as the segments exist from 50™ St. N. to Highway 36. This was in large part due to the
presence of the DNR boat launch and Demontreville Wildlife Area and the associated
potential vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian traffic associated with each of these
destinations.

While the commission expressed their strong desire for an increase in public safety along
this stretch of roadway, they also commented on the potential recreational value in an off-
road trail constructed to meet “bicycle trail” specifications. The commented on the
aesthetic value of the area in general, DeMontreville Lake, and DeMontreville Wildlife
Area. They also commented in the potential role these segments might offer in linking to
the Gateway Trail and beyond.

Recognizing that potential very high cost and challenges associated with meeting
“bicycle trail” specifications in this area, the commission acknowledged that shoulder
widening might well be the only feasible option. They expressed that they are most
concerned with improving public safety along the stretch and are very much in support of
any public safety improvement, regardless of whether it would result in an official
bicycle trail designation or opportunity to promote public use.

Support for improvements of some kind passed on a 6-0 vote. The motion was as
follows:



"The Parks Commisston has significant concern about the safety of pedestrians and
bicyclists who use Demontreville Trail. As Washington County prepares to turn
over responsibility for the road te the City of Lake Elmo and as it develops plans to
improve the road prior to doing so, the Parks Commission strongly urges the county
and the city to include improvements in the road that will enhance the safety of
pedestrians and bicyclists while not compromising the safety and usefulness of the
roadto motorists. The Parks Commission stands ready to participate fully in any
planning process concerning this road in order to explore the feasibility of
integrating design elements into the improvement plan as a way of addressing the
Commission's concerns."




SESW-SIBIMSENOE ) oee gimnbe youy |

. FEHL O NHL ITIASHLNONSA 658 - F INSWIDTIS
VAL s |

Hl ITIASELNOWSA 0152 OL H1 TTUASHUINOWIA 09Z8 - £ LNIRIDIS
L ITHATHINOWEQ 0928 OL N YL SONYIHDIH - 7 LNIW3ISIS

[11]

N L SONVTHSIH OL G SAYTNIST0 - | LINSW3D3S

M . aERER

FTHATIINOWIG IXVT

FHFE TITTTAN

FTTATIIN, VW“WRXA

sBuuds auid jo A0




DEMONTREVILLE TRAII_. SHOULDER/ TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS

CITY OF LAKE ELMO, MINNESOTA

5-foot Concrete | Two - One Way Widen 4-feet to
: Sidewalk on one| Bike Lanes (widen|  create 3-Foot
ROADWAY SEGMENT side 4-feet each side}) | Paved Shoulders
f ) on Both Sides (11-
foot drive lanes)
chment 1 (RED) from Olson Lake Trail to Highlands Trail North (second | § 369,002 | § 247749 | § 123,875
intersection) :
Segment 2 (BLUE): from Highlands Trail North to the NE part of Lake $ 208,793 | § 135,680 | % 67,840
Share (8260 Demontreville Trail}
Segment 3 (GREEN). from NE part of the Lake to 8510 Dremontreville - $ 116,365 | § 58,183
Segment 4 (Y’ ELLOW): from 8510 Demontreville Trail to TH 36 - $ 184,955 | § 92,477
TQTAL FOR'ALL TRAIL, SEGMENTS $ 577,795 | § 684,749 | § 342,374

Estimated Costs Do not include;
‘Right-of-Way Acquisition
 Stormwater Management Facilities
‘Wetland Impact Mitigation




